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PORT TRUSTS FOR MORMUGAO,
TUTICORXN AND MANGALORE

*313. SHRI NTRANJAN SINGH: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to set up Port Trusts under the Major Port Trusts Act. 1963, at Mormugao, Tuticorin and Mangalore; and

(b) if so, when; and if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER oF TRANSPORT (SHRI
RAJ BAHADUR) : (a) and (b) A Port Trust Board was set up in respect of the major port of Mormugao, under the Major Port Trusts Act, 1963, with effect from the 1st July, 1964.
Tuticorin and Mangalore are minor ports and are under the administrative jurisdiction of the Government of Madras and the Government of Mysore, respectively. At both these ports, Port Trust Boards have been set up by the State Governments under the Tuticorin Port Trust Act, 1924, and the Mangalore Port Trust Act, 1953, which are local Acts.

The question of application of the Major Port Trusts Act, 1963, to the ports of Tuticorin and Mangalore can be considered only when they are fully developed and it is decided to declare them as major ports.
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t [PERSONS DECLARED DISQUALIFIED BY
COURTS FOR ELECTIONS IN M. P.

*314. SHRI G. K. KAPOOR: Will the Minister of LAW be pleased to refer to the answer given to Unstar-red Question No. 040 in the Rajya Sabha on the 14th September,
1964 and state:

(a) what is the number of persons in Madhya Pradesh who were declared by the courts as disqualified for election after the "1962 Election" and who were later on declared as qualified by the Election
Commission; and

(b) whether any person belonging to an opposition party has also been declared qualified by the Election Commission after he was disqualified by the court?]
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t{THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW (SHRI JAGANATH RAO):
(a) and (b) Four persons, namely, Shri Shanti Swaroop Sharma (Independent), Shri Rhagi-
rath Bilgaiya (Jan Sangh), Shri Mohan Singh (Jan Sangh) and Shri Vidya Charan Shukla (Congress), incurred disqualification for membership of Parliament and of State Legislatures under section 140 of the Representation of the People Act 1951.
The Election Commission received representations from all the four persons to remove the disqualification. The Election Commission reduced the period of disqualification of Shri Vidya Charan Shukla but rejected the representations of others. A further representation of Shri Mohan Singh is pending with the Election Commission.]
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+[RISE IN THE TAXI AND SCOOTER
FARES

*315. SHRI RAM SAHAIL: Will
Minister of TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to raise the fares of taxis and scooters ill the capital; and

(b) whether, while considering thi rise in the fares, he is also contem plating certain measures in order ti

the
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pvevent harassment to the public at the hands of taxi and scooter drivers?]
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ttTHE MINISTER oF TRANSPORT (SHRI
RAJ BAHADUR) : (a) A proposal to increase the fares for taxis in Delhi is under the consideration of the State Transport
Authority.

A representation has been received by the Authority that the rates of hire for two-seater auto-rickshaws should also be raised. The Aubhority has not yet taken any decision in the matter.

(b) Yes. A scheme is being drawn up, whereunder the Enforcement Staff will be able to attend to complaints of harassment to the public quickly and effectively.]

SCHEME FOR ROAD TRANSPORT CO-
OPERATIVES

*316. SHRI P. C. MITRA: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT be pleased to state whether his Ministry has prepared any scheme for Road
Transport

Co-operatives to relieve educated unemployment in the country and if SO, what are the details of the Scheme?

—

1 translation.

